

No. 19-14096

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

OSCAR INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, FLORIDA
HEALTH CARE PLAN INC., and HEALTH OPTIONS INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 6:18-cv-01944
(Judge Paul G. Byron)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL F. MURRAY
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL E. HAAR
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN
JEFFREY D. NEGRETTE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 305-4639

**Oscar Insurance Company of Florida v. Blue Cross and Blue
Shield of Florida, et al., No. 19-14096**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Florida Blue’s Exclusivity Policy, as Alleged, Is the “Business of Insurance”	10
A. The District Court Erred in Focusing on the General Role of Brokers Rather Than on Particular Practices	11
B. Florida Blue’s Exclusivity Policy Does Not Transfer Risk	13
C. Florida Blue’s Exclusivity Policy Is Not Integral to the Policy Relationship.....	19
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Oscar Has Not Alleged “Coercion”	25
A. Florida Blue’s Alleged Leveraging of its Market Power and Other Conduct to Secure Broker Exclusively Constitutes “Coercion”.....	25
B. “Coercion” Does Not Require Concerted Action.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arroyo-Melecio v. Puerto Rican American Insurance Co.,
 398 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 24, 27

Battle v. Liberty National Insurance Co.,
 493 F.2d 39 (5th Cir. 1974) 27

Blackfeet National Bank v. Nelson,
 171 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) 16

Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.,
 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012) 6

Feinstein v. Nettleship Co. of Los Angeles,
 714 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1983) 17, 18, 31

Gilchrist v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
 390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004) 4, 5, 24

* *Group Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co., Inc.*,
 440 U.S. 205 (1979) passim

* *Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California*,
 509 U.S. 764 (1993) passim

In re Appling,
 848 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2017) 30

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 18, 19

Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde,
 466 U.S. 2 (1984) 26

Morris Communications Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004) 15, 31

North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
574 U.S. 494 (2015) 1

Paul v. Virginia,
8 Wall. 168 (1869)..... 2

Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin,
328 U.S. 408 (1946) 2

Sanger Insurance Agency v. HUB International, Ltd.,
802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015) passim

Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of California,
377 U.S. 13 (1964) 29

St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Barry,
438 U.S. 531 (1978) 3, 25, 30, 32

Thompson v. New York Life Insurance Co.,
644 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. 1981) 21, 22, 23, 24

Tic-X-Press, Inc. v. Omni Promotions Co. of Georgia,
815 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1987) 26, 29

Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States,
345 U.S. 594 (1953) 26, 28

U.S. Department of Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993) 4, 5

* *Union Labor Life Insurance Co. v. Pireno*,
458 U.S. 119 (1982) passim

United States v. Mendez,
528 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2008) 23

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association,
322 U.S. 533 (1944) 2, 29, 31

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2 30

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) 3, 4, 15, 24

15 U.S.C. § 1013(b) 25, 30

Fla. Stat. § 542.20 8

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Other Authorities

Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report and Recommendation
(2007) 1, 4

1A Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed.
2014) 31

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) 30

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 29

90 Cong. Rec. A4407 (1944) 4

91 Cong. Rec. 1483 (1945) 24
